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S
hhrrii  SSuuddaaggaarr  SShhaahh  GGuuppttaa, son of Late Shri Barkat

Ram Gupta was born in 1941 in Mirpur, now in

Pakistan.  After completing his Bachelor degree,

Shri Sudagar Shah Gupta joined Geology and Mining

Department as a Scientist. Shri Sudagar Shah Gupta got

married to Smt. Savita Gupta and was blessed with two

sons who are married. Unfortunately his wife expired

some years back. 

He was a very intelligent, hardworking and dedicated

employee who retired from service in 2016 as Senior

Scientist. He was very polite, social and helpful person,

always ready to help the poor and needy people. He

breathed his last on September 13, after a brief ailment.

He is survived by his two sons, daughter-in-laws and

grand children. SShhrrii    SSuuddaaggaarr  SShhaahh  GGuuppttaa

UTHALA (RASAM PAGRI)
With heavey heart & deep sorrow we inform
the sad demise of our beloved Smt.
Chander Kanta Vaid W/o Late Sh. Des Raj
Vaid of Govind Kutir H.No. 501 Sector-I
Durga Nagar Bantalab.
Uthala (Rasam Pagri) will be performed on
15-09-2021 Wednesday from 3.00 pm to
4.00 pm at Krishna Palace Sec-I Durga
Nagar.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Son & Daughter-in-law
Govind Jewellers
(Smt. Neerja & Sh. Sandeep Vaid)
Shambu Jewellers
(Smt. Nishu & Sh. Manoj Vaid)
Daughter & Son-in-Law
Smt. Meena Koul & Sh. Deepak Koul
Contact No.: 9419133025, 9419229903, 9419141911

Smt. Chander Kanta
Vaid

AKHAND PATH & ANTIM ARDASS
WITH PROFOUND GRIEF AND DEEP
SORROW, WE INFORM THAT OUR
BELOVED S. DARSHAN SINGH AZAD,
S/O LATE S DAYA SINGH LEFT FOR
HEAVENLY ABODE ON 6TH SEPTEMBER,
2021.
BHOG AND ANTIM ARDAAS:
WILL BE PERFORMED AT S.G 13 MILES,
KHOUR DEONIAN NEAR MAMKA, R.S
PURA ON WEDNESDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER 
2021 FROM 11 AM TO 1 PM
FOLLOWED BY GURU KA LANGAR FROM 1 PM ONWARDS.
GRIEF STRICKEN
SDN. BIMAL KOUR (WIFE)
S. DAVINDERDEV SINGH (SON)
SDN. JASBIR KAUR (DAUGHTER-IN-LAW)
HARSHDEV SINGH (GRANDSON)
LOVELEEN KAUR (GRAND DAUGHTER)
S. HARVINDER SINGH (SON-IN-LAW)
(DAUGHTER)
SDN. HARVINDER KOUR (STATION MASTER, RAILWAYS, JAMMU)
POONARDEEP SINGH (IRSME OFFICER, GRANDSON)
POONAMDEEP KOUR (GRAND DAUGHTER)
S. VIKRAMJIT SINGH (SON-IN-LAW)
SDN. RAJVINDER KOUR (DAUGHTER, GOVT. TEACHER)
SPARSHDEEP SINGH (GRANDSON)
ALL BROTHERS AND SISTERS.

S. DARSHAN SINGH
AZAD

10TH DAY KRIYA
With profound grief and sorrow, we regret to
inform the sad & untimely demise of our
beloved Sh Soom Nath Khar (Bob Ji) S/o
Lt Sh Shiv Ram R/o Sagam Kokernag A/P
TRT Nagrota G- 21 on 11 Sept 2021.
The 10th Day will be performed at Ghat near
TRT Flats Nagrota on 20 Sept 2021 at 
8:30 AM.
Due to pandemic condolences may be
extended telephonically on Mobile
8803702614
GRIEF STRICKEN :
Smt Vijay Ji (Bhabhi)
Mr Sunil Kumar (Nephew)
Nieces and Sons-in-law
Sh Sanjay Ji Maratha and Smt Princy Maratha
Sh Vimal Ji Pandita & Smt Rinkoo Pandita

Sh Soom Nath Khar
(Bob Ji)

10TH DAY KRIYA
WITH PROFOUND GRIEF AND SORROW
WE INFORM YOU THAT SH PREM NATH
BHAT S/O LT MADSUDAN BHAT R/O
SALAMATHWARI KUPWARA A/P QTR NO.
28, BLOCK B TRT NAGROTA JAMMU LEFT
FOR HIS HEAVENLY ABODE ON 11TH
SEP. 2021.
THE 10TH DAY KRIYA WOULD BE PER-
FORMED AT TRT NAGROTA ON 20TH
SEP. 2021 AT 9 AM.
GRIEF STRICKEN :
SMT NIRMALA & SH ROSHAN LAL BHAT (BABHI & BROTHER)
SMT JAYA & BASKAR NATH BHAT
SMT NISHA & RAM KRISHAN BHAT

Mob : 7889662980, 9419753320

SH PREM NATH BHAT

10TH DAY/KRIYA
With profound grief and sorrow, we regret to
inform the sad demise of our beloved 
Sh. Rajesh Abrol Teacher S/o Gian Chand
and Smt. Chanchla Devi R/o W.No. 3
Ramnagar District Udhampur.
10TH DAY will be performed on 15th of
Sept. 2021 Wednesday at 10.00 am at our
residence.
KRIYA will be performed on 18th of Sept.
2021 Saturday from 9.00 am to 12 Noon at
our residence.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Smt. Kanchan Abrol- Wife
Brother & Bhabhi
Ashwani Abrol, Neelam Devi, Atul Abrol & Madhu Rani
Tarun Abrol, Latika Abrol- Son & Daughter
Abrol Family

Sh. Rajesh Abrol
Teacher

TENTH DAY KRIYA
With grief and sorrow, we inform the 
untimely demise of our beloved Sh.
Sarwanand Pandita S/o Lt Sh. Hari Ram,
originally from Waterkhani Kupwara &
presently at Flat No 7, Block No 166, Lane
No 25/26, Jagti, Nagrota, Jammu on 06-
Sept-2021.
TENTH DAY KRIYA shall be performed at
Ropar Nahar Ghat (near Tata Service
Agency), Punjab on 15 September 2021 at 7:30 AM.
Assembly will be held at 30-B, Noor Villa 2,
Kharar, Mohali at 11:00 AM.
IN GRIEF:
Smt. Renu Pandita - Wife
Smt. Omashoree Pandita - Sister In Law
Pawan Pandita & Sushma Pandita - Son & Daughter In Law
Satish Pandita & Daizy Pandita - Son & Daughter In Law
Sh. Shadi Lal Tickoo & Smt. Julie Tickoo - Son In Law & Daughter
Sh. Virander Thusoo & Smt. Titly Thusoo - Son In Law & Daughter
Sh. Vijay Kaul & Smt. Asha Kaul - Son In Law & Daughter
Sh. Satish Bhat & Smt. Basanti Bhat - Son In Law & Daughter
Sh. Jitender Raina & Smt. Santosh Raina - Son In Law & Daughter
Samast Parivar: Pandita's, Kaul's, Bhat's, Raina's, Bhan's.
MT: 7696616110, 9417150348, 7696616114, 9212358289.

Sh. Sarwanand Pandita

10TH DAY/KRIYA/UTHALA
With profound grief & sorrow we inform you
the sad and untimely demise of our beloved
Sh Jai Krishan Gupta (Retd Deputy
Secretary Legislative Council Chenani
Wale) S/o Lt Sh Bihari Lal (Chajgotra) R/o
243-A PNB Shastri Nagar Jammu who left
for heavenly abode on 6-9-2021.
10th Day will be performed on Wednesday
i.e 15-9-2021 at Durga Palace, Rampura
Jammu at 11:00 AM. 
Kriya will be performed at our residence
H.No. 243-A, Shastri Nagar Jammu on
Friday i.e 17-9-2021 at 12:00 Noon.
Uthala will be performed at Lakshmi Narayan
Temple (Back side) Gandhi Nagar, Jammu on
Friday i.e 17-9-2021 from 3:00 PM to 4:00 PM.
GRIEF STRICKEN:-
Smt Satya Rani - Wife
Sons & Daughters-in-Law
Smt Deepika & Sanjay Gupta (Senior Executive J&K Bank Gangyal)
Smt Ambika & Ajay Gupta (Branch Head, J&K Bank, Behrote, Rajouri)
Smt Madhu & Nikhil Gupta - Daughter & Son-in-Law
Grand Children: Muskan Gupta, Akhilesh Gupta, Akshita Gupta,
Jannat Gupta, Narayan Gupta, Saransh Gupta
And All Chajgotra Family/ Bradheri Chanani Wale.
Ph: 9419129833, 9419221711, 9419148620

Sh Jai Krishan Gupta 

KRIYA/UTHALA
With profound grief and sorrow, we regret to
inform the sad and untimely demise of our
beloved Smt. Vijay Kumari W/o Sh. Shyam
Lal Sharma, R/O Rani Talab, Digiana on
05-09-2021.
KRIYA will be performed on 15-09-21
(Wednesday) at our residence.
UTHALA will be performed on 17-09-21
(Friday) at Vishwakarma Temple, Rani
Talab, Digiana at 4:00 p.m.
GRIEF STRICKEN:
Sh. Shyam Lal Sharma - Husband
Smt. Anju and Sh. Rajesh Sharma - Daughter-in-Law and Son.
Smt. Renuka Sharma & Sh. Arvind Sharma - Daughter & Son-in-Law
Ms. Priyamvada - Daughter
Smt. Usha Sharma and Prof. B.L. Sharma - Devrani and Devar
Smt. Sudha Sharma and Sh. Som Nath Sharma - Devrani and Devar
Smt. Reeta Sharma and Dr. Chander Shekhar - Devrani and Devar
Smt. Shobha Rani and Sh. Rajeev Sharma - Devrani and Devar
Smt. Santosh Sharma & Sh. Madan Lal Sharma - Nanad & Nandoi.

Smt. Vijay Kumari

10TH DAY KRIYA
Death is not the final reality, for the soul is
eternal. Even though your body has left this
mortal world, your imperishable soul is in
bliss and showering blessings on all of us.
May the Almighty provide Moksha to your
divine soul.
This is to inform that the 10th Day Kriya of
Shri Prithvi Nath Raina S/o Late Shri Ram
Chand Raina originally from Purshyar,
Habba Kadal presently residing at Sector -5, 
Rajendra Nagar, Sahibabad will be performed
on Wednesday, 15th September 2021 at Chota
Haridwar, Upper Ganga Canal road, Muradnagar,
Ghaziabad.
GRIEF STRICKEN:
Samast Raina Pariwar, Bhat Pariwar, Khuda Pariwar, Koul Pariwar,
Dhar Pariwar and Khashu Pariwar
Contact No: 9871179246,9971153246,8527049688

Shri Prithvi Nath Raina

ANTIM ARDAAS
Our revered Sardar Tarlochan Singh Wazir
(Former MLC, National Conference, Chairman,
State Gurudwara Prabandhak Board Chairman,
All J&K Transport Welfare Association) S/o Late
Gurbax Singh left for his heavenly abode on 03-09-
2021. To pay our obeisance to the departed soul,
Bhog Shri Akhand Path Sahib shall take place on
15-09-2021 (Wednesday) at 10 AM his residence,
124-A/D, Gandhi Nagar, Jammu.
Antim Ardaas will be held at 5 PM at Gurudwara
Singh Sabha Nanak Nagar, Jammu the same day.
GRIEF STRICKEN
SDN. MOHINDER KOUR - WIFE
BROTHERS & SISTERS-IN-LAW
SD. AJAB SINGH WAZIR & SDN. UPDESH KOUR
SD. BHUPINDER SINGH WAZIR & SDN. BALBIR KOUR
(SENIOR SUPTD. OF POLICE RETD.)
SISTERS & BROTHERS-IN-LAW
SDN. HARBANS KOUR W/O LATE SD. DALJIT SINGH (AEE RETD. CIVIL)
SDN. GURMEET KOUR & SD. KULDEEP SINGH RISSAM (XEN, RETD PDD)
PROF. SATNAM KOUR & SD. SATVIR SINGH ISHAR (XEN RETD, PHE)
(DIRECTOR, DISTANCE EDUCATION, CHAIR PROFESSOR, GURU NANAK
DEV CHAIR, UNIVERSITY OF JAMMU)
SON & DAUGHTER-IN-LAW
SD. KARAN SINGH WAZIR & SDN. MANEKA KOUR  
DAUGHTER & SON-IN-LAW
NATALIYA WAZIR & SD. GURDARSHAN SINGH CHEEMA
SAMBDHIS & SAMBDHANS
SD. DARSHAN SINGH CHEEMA & SDN. DEVINDER KOUR
SD. GURCHARAN SINGH & SDN. DEVINDER KOUR
BROTHERS-IN-LAW & SISTERS-IN-LAW
SD. GURDEEP SINGH & SDN. PARVEEN KOUR
SD. TARLOCHAN SINGH & SDN. RAVINDER KOUR
SISTERS-IN-LAW & BROTHERS-IN-LAW
SDN. JASWANT KOUR W/O LATE SD. SURJIT SINGH
SDN. MANJEET KOUR & SD. JOGINDER SINGH
SDN. NIRMAL KOUR & SD. TARLOK SINGH
SDN. DALJEET KOUR & SD. HARVINDER SINGH SOODAN
GRAND CHILDREN: KIYAAN, MYRA, GURSHAAN & AIYANA
(NOTE: ALL ARE REQUESTED TO FOLLOW COVID GUIDELINES)
CONTACT: 9419181801, 9419180874, 9419172256

Sardar Tarlochan Singh
Wazir

KRIYA/UTHALA
With profound grief and sorrow we inform
the sad demise of our beloved Smt Swarn
Kanta W/o Late Sh Mohan Lal R/o 98 Extn
Janipur Colony Jammu who left for heaven-
ly abode on 5-09-2021 (Sunday)
Kriya/Uthala will be performed at home 
12 noon Uthala at Trimurti Mandir near 
Ram Leela Ground Janipur Jammu on 
17-09-2021 (Friday) at 4 PM to 5 PM.
DEEPLY MISSED & REMEMBERED BY :
Shri Kamal Kishore (Devar)
Smt Summetra Devi (Bhabhi)
Smt Shakti Gupta & Sh Kasturi (Brother & Bhabhi)
Daughters-in-law & Sons
Smt Arti Gupta & Sh Raj Kumar
Smt Vimmi Gupta & Sh Manish Gupta
Smt Anju Gupta & Sh Ashish Gupta
Smt Monika Gupta & Sh Satish Gupta
and All Grand Sons and Grand Daughter
Cont No. 9419871043, 9797373880

Smt Swarn Kanta

KRIYA/UTHALA
With profound grief and sorrow, we inform
the sad and untimely demise of our beloved
Sh. Brij Bhushan Sharma S/o Late Sh.
Ram Parkash R/o H. No. 209, Shastri Nagar,
Jammu on 05.09.2021 (Sunday).
Kriya will be performed at our residence on
Friday, 17.09.2021.
Uthala will be held on Friday, 17.09.2021 at
Ram
Mandir, Shastri Nagar from 3pm to 3:30pm.
GRIEF STRICKEN:
Smt. Dev Bala (Wife)
Sh. Ashutosh Sharma & Smt. Shepali Sharma (Son & Daughter in law) 
Ms. Aditi Sharma (Daughter)
Sh. Raman Kumar Sharma & Smt. Mridu Lata (Brother & Sister in law)
Smt. Prem Lata W/o Late Sh. Shashi Kant Sharma (Sister)
Smt. Sneh Lata & Sh. Naresh Sharma (Sister & Brother in Law)
(Sisters & Brothers in Law)
Smt. Neelam Sharma & Sh. Desh Bandhu Vyas 
Smt. Rakesh Sharma & Sh. Madan Mohan Sharma 
Raghanya Sharma (Grand Daughter)
SHARMA FAMILY
9086548584, 7006965210, 9419248107, 9682328780

Sh. Brij Bhushan
Sharma

KRIYA
With profound grief & sorrow, we inform the
sad demise of our beloved Smt. Chanchal
Rani W/o Sh. Sadhu Singh R/o H.No. 22,
Subash Nagar, Extn.- II Jammu.
Kriya will be performed on 15-09-2021
(Wednesday) at our residence at 10.00 am.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Sh. Sadhu Singh (Retd. JE (MES)- Husband
9419189536
Sons & Daughter-in-Laws
Sh. Baneet Pal Singh (Lucky) & Smt. Kirti Singh
Sh. Rahul Rajput (Happy) & Smt. Nishu Baloria
Daughters & Son-in-Laws
Prof. Surinder Singh Parihar & Smt. Vinay Rajput
Sh. Sanjeev Jamwal & Smt. Rubnesh Rajput
Sh. Sumit Manhas & Smt. Rajnesh Rajput
Grand Sons: Ayan & Shivang

Smt. Chanchal Rani

KRIYA/UTHALA
With profound grief & sorrow, we regret to
inform about the sad & sudden demise of our
revered Kusam Lata W/o Late Sh Dalip
Kumar R/o Plot No. 778 Janipur Colony
Jammu.
Kriya will be performed on Thursday, 16th
September, 2021 at our residence.
Uthala will be held on Friday, 17th of
September, 2021 from 4.00 pm to 5.00 pm
at Shiv Shakti Mandir, near Govt Quarters,
Janipur Colony, Jammu.
Grief Stricken :
Ms Neha Balgotra-Daughter
Sisters in law & Brothers-in-law
Smt Renu & Sh Manoj Kumar
Smt Sudesh & Sh Ashok Kumar
Vishal, Pooja & Aarav
Mobile Nos: 9797915884, 9796211453, 7006556599

Kusam Lata

10TH DAY KRIYA
With profound grief & sorrow we inform you
that Sh. P.N Raina ( Retd A.O), S/o Lt Gopi
Nath Raina, original resident of Sallar ,
Anantnag and currently residing at Vinayak
Nagar Muthi & NIRALA ESTATE GNOIDA
(W) left for his heavenly abode on 10th
September 2021
The 10TH DAY KRIYA would be performed
at "Chota Haridwar" Muradnagar on 19th
September 2021.
We pray almighty to accord him space in heaven
and give us strength to deal with this loss.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Daughter in-law & Son
Mrs. Anita Raina & Mr. Sunny Raina
Grand Children : Mahika & Manvik
Brothers & Sisters-in-law
1. Sh T N Raina & Smt Shanta Raina
2. Sh B N Raina & Smt Desha Raina
3. Sh R L Raina & Smt Rajni Raina
Sister & Brother-in-law
Smt Santosh Koul & Sh D N Koul
Brother-in-law
Sh Raj Kumar Raina
In view of Covid 19 Pandemic condolences can be offered at
9796233077

Sh. P.N Raina 
( Retd A.O)

UTHALA
With profound grief and sorrow we inform
you the sad demise of our beloved 
Sh Gian Chand Kargotra R/o F-10/A Main
Road Rajpura Mangotrian Father of Jagdish
Kargotra ( Gen Secy) Vishwakarma Sabha
Bakshi Nagar Jammu.
Uthala shall be performed at Vishwakarma
Sabha Bakshi Nagar on Wednesday 
15-09-2021 from 3 pm to 4 pm.
GRIEF STRICKEN :
Smt Giano Devi- Wife
Sons and Daughters in law
Jagdish Raj and Renu Bala
Satish Kumar and Renu
Parshotam Kumar and Neelam
Sh Soba Ram and Kanta Devi - Brother & Bhabhi
Sh Chuni Lal and Swarna - Brother & Bhabhi
Geeta Subash Chander (Daughter)
Suraj & Raj Kumar (Daughter & Son in law)
Tina and Jugnoo (Grand Daughters)
9858053667, 9858692614

Sh Gian Chand
Kargotra

KRIYA/UTHALA
With profound grief and sorrow, we inform
the sad demise of our beloved Sh. Sham Lal
Mengi S/o Lt. Sh. Bodh Raj (Dansal Wale)
A/P Sector-6 Street No. 12 H.No.34 Nanak
Nagar Jammu who left for heavenly abode
on 03-09-2021.
KRIYA will be performed at our residence at
Sect 6 Street 12 H.No. 34 Nanak Nagar on 
15-09-2021 at 12 Noon.
UTHALA will be performed at Ram Mandir
Sector-8 Nanak Nagar on 15-09-2021 at 3 PM to 4 PM.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Smt. Rani Devi- Wife
Smt. Pooja & Vikas Mengi - Daughter-in-law & Son
Smt. Arti & Anil Mengi -do-
Smt. Savita & Jagdish Raj Mengi- Bhabi & Brother
Smt Sandhya & Sh. Jai Ram Verma - Bhabi & Brother
Smt. Mohni & Lt Sh. Satish Kapoor - Sister & Jija Ji
Smt. Anu Radha & Sh. Sham Kumar Abrol -do-
Smt. Sheetal & Anil Gandhral -Daughter & Son-in-law
Smt. Anju & Vinay Anand -do-
Ph.No: 9419796695, 9149955390, 7006797817

Sh. Sham Lal Mengi

10TH DAY KRIYA
With profound grief & sorrow, we regret to
inform the sad demise of our beloved 
mother Smt Jai Kishori Raina W/o Late Sh
Shivji Raina of Taragam (Qazigund) present-
ly residing at Flat NO. 6, Block 17, Lane No.
04, Jagti Township Jammu on 9-9-2021
(Thursday).
Mourning will be held at H.No. 659, Lane
NO. 5D, Suryavanshi Nagar Muthi Jammu.
10th Day Kriya will be performed at Muthi
Ghat Near Directorate of Education Jammu on 
18th of September 2021 at 8.30 AM.
Due to Pandemic Condolence may be extended
telephonically.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Suman Raina & Kamlesh Raina - Son & Daughter-in-Law
A K Raina & Vijay Raina
Reeta Raina W/o Late R N Raina
S L Raina & Pinkey Raina
M K Raina & Rashi Raina
V K Raina & Princey Raina
Usha Koul & P N Koul - Daughter & Son-in-Law
Pinkey Raina & S L Raina
Sweety Reshi & P L Reshi
Grand Children: Renu Raina & Rohit Raina, Anil Koul & Archana Koul,
Dinesh Koul, Ruchi Koul, Sunil, Ansh, Anshika, Ayush & Mohit
9419310138, 7780981181, 9419175431, 7780907565

Smt Jai Kishori Raina

10TH DAY KRIYA
With profound grief and sorrow we regret to
inform the sad and untimely demise of 
Shri Chand Ji Bhat S/o Late Shri Sham Lal
Bhat erstwhile resident of Malpura, Wanpoh,
Anantnag Kashmir presently H.No 81 Sector
B Lane 1 Laxmipuram, Chinore, Jammu.
The Tenth Day will be observed at Muthi
Ghat near Director School Education on 
18-09-2021 at 8 AM.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Mrs. Daizy Bhat (Wife)
Smt /Shri M.K.Bhat (Brother and Sister in law)
Smt/Shri Manoj Bhat (Brother and Sister in law)
Mrs./Mr.Mukul Raina (Daughter and Son in law)
Mrs./Mr. Vijay Raina (Daughter and Son in law)
Mrs./Mr. Ramesh Pandita (Sister and Brother in Law)
Mrs./Mr.Ashok Raina (Sister and Brother in Law)
Mrs./Mr. Ramesh Koul (Sister and Brother in Law)
Contact : 9682139550, 9796822161

Shri Chand Ji Bhat

TENTH DAY/KRIYA
With profound grief and sorrow we inform
the sad demise of over beloved Shri Balkari
Lal Sharma was passed away on 
07-09-2021.
10th Day : 16/09/2021 at 10:00 am
Kriya : 17/09/2021 at 11:00 am.
R/O By pass Sitlee Nagrota Jammu.
GRIEF STRICKEN:-
Smt. Guddi Devi (Wife)
Vinay Sharma, Varun Sharma - Sons
Daughter and Son-in-law
Nisha Kumari Bhat and Rakesh Bhat
Mobile no :9419902595
Sharma Family

Shri Balkari Lal
Sharma
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